

No. 18-1185

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA, and ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS
NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY S. POWELL

JUDSON D. BROWN

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

WILLIAM K. LANE III

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 379-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Proper Causation Standard For §1981 Actions Merits This Court’s Review	2
A. The Ninth Circuit Widened a Circuit Split On §1981’s Causation Standard	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i> and Is Both Deeply Flawed and Consequential	5
II. The Court Should Grant Review On The First Amendment Question As Well.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bachman v. St. Monica’s Congregation</i> , 902 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	1, 7, 9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Killebrew v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 295 F. App’x 808 (7th Cir. 2008)	2, 3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	8
<i>Smith v. Wilson</i> , F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Vasquez v. Caterpillar Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4773081 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 20, 2017).....	3
